

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CHRISTINA MELITO, CHRISTOPHER  
LEGG, ALISON PIERCE, and WALTER  
WOOD, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AMERICAN EAGLE OUTFITTERS, INC., a  
Delaware corporation, AEO  
MANAGEMENT CO., a Delaware  
corporation, and EXPERIAN MARKETING  
SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Defendants.

NO. 1:14-cv-02440-VEC

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO  
EXPERIAN MARKETING SOLUTIONS,  
INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED THIRD  
AMENDED COMPLAINT PURSUANT  
TO RULE 12(B)(1) OF THE FEDERAL  
RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
III. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Standing After <i>Spokeo</i> .....	3
B. Plaintiffs Suffered Harms That Are Sufficient to Satisfy Article III Standing After <i>Spokeo</i> .....	5
1. Plaintiffs suffered “particularized” injuries .....	6
2. Plaintiffs suffered “concrete” injuries.....	6
a. The invasion of privacy caused by the unlawful text message calls gives Plaintiff Article III standing .....	8
b. The intrusion upon and occupation of Plaintiffs’ telephone caused by the unlawful text messages give Plaintiffs Article III standing .....	11
c. The nuisance, interruption, and waste of time caused by the unlawful calls give Plaintiffs Article III standing.....	13
d. Plaintiffs suffered tangible harms as a result of the use of their cellular telephone plans to receive and respond to unlawful text messages .....	14
e. The violation of Plaintiffs’ substantive rights under the TCPA confers standing.....	15
C. Post- <i>Spokeo</i> Decisions Support Plaintiffs’ Position That They Have Standing.....	18
D. By Asserting Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over <i>Campbell-Ewald</i> , the Supreme Court Necessarily Determined That TCPA Claims May Satisfy the Concrete Harm Requirement for Article III Standing .....	21
E. If the Court Finds that Plaintiffs’ Allegations Are Insufficient, Leave To Amend is Appropriate .....	22
IV. CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Am. Online, Inc. v. IMS</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 548 (E.D. Va. 1998) .....	12
<i>Amos Fin., L.L.C. v. H &amp; B &amp; T Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 3953325 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 29, 2015).....	12
<i>Boelter v. Hearst Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 15 Civ. 3934 (AT), 2016 WL 3369541 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2016).....	19
<i>Bona Fide Conglomerate, Inc. v. SourceAmerica</i> , No.: 3:14-cv-00751-GPC-DHB, 2016 WL 3543699 (S.D. Cal. June 29, 2016) .....	19
<i>Booth v. Appstack, Inc.</i> , No. C13-1533JLR, 2016 WL 3030256 (W.D. Wash. May 25, 2016).....	13, 19, 22
<i>Campbell-Ewald v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	21, 22
<i>Charvat v. NMP, L.L.C.</i> , 656 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Church v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , No. 15-15708, 2016 WL 3611543 (11th Cir. July 6, 2016).....	18
<i>CompuServe, Inc. v. CyberPromotions, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1015 (S.D. Ohio 1997) .....	12
<i>Cuellar-Aguilar v. Deggeller Attractions, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Czech v. Wall St. on Demand</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (D. Minn. 2009).....	12
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	8
<i>Fini v. DISH Network L.L.C.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	4

*Gonzalez v. Thaler*,  
132 S. Ct. 641 (2012)..... 21

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U. S. 363, 102 S. Ct. 1114, 71 L. Ed. 2d 214 (1982)..... 16, 17, 18

*Ikuseghan v. MultiCare Health Sys.*,  
No. C14-5539 BHS, 2015 WL 4600818 (W.D. Wash. July 29, 2015)..... 20

*In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.*,  
No. 15-1441, 2016 WL 3513782 (3d Cir. June 27, 2016)..... 19

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 8

*Lee v. Credit Mgmt., LP*,  
846 F. Supp. 2d 716 (S.D. Tex. 2012) ..... 15

*Leung v. XPO Logistics, Inc.*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, No. 15 C 03877, 2015 WL 10433667 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2015)..... 13

*Linda R. S. v. Richard D.*,  
410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... 17

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 3, 15, 18

*Martin v. Leading Edge Recovery Solutions, LLC*,  
No. 11 C 5886, 2012 WL 3292838 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 10, 2012)..... 7, 13

*Maryland v. Universal Elections, Inc.*,  
729 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 9

*Mey v. Got Warranty Inc.*,  
5:15-CV-101, 2016 WL 3645195 (N.D. W. Va. June 30, 2016)..... 18, 19

*Mims v. Arrow Financial Services*,  
132 S. Ct. 740 (2012)..... *passim*

*Microsoft Corp. v. Does 1–18*,  
2014 WL 1338677 (E.D. Va. Apr. 2, 2014) ..... 12

*Owens Ins. Co. v. European Auto Works, Inc.*,  
695 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2012) ..... 8

*Palm Beach Golf Ctr.-Boca, Inc. v. Sarris*,  
781 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 6

*Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.*,  
126 F. Supp. 2d 238 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 11

*Rex v. Chase Home Fin. LLC*,  
905 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (C.D. Cal. 2012) ..... 13

*Rogers v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.*,  
No. 1:15-CV-4016-TWT, 2016 WL 3162592 (N.D. Ga. June 7, 2016)..... 15

*Sartin v. EKF Diagnostics, Inc.*,  
No. 16-1816, 2016 WL 3598297 (E.D. La. July 5, 2016) ..... 20, 21

*Schleisinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War*,  
418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 1

*Schumacher v. Credit Prot. Ass’n*,  
No. 4:13-cv-00164-SEB-DML, 2015 WL 5786139 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 30, 2015)..... 20

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corp. of Eng’rs*,  
645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011) ..... 6

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... 17

*Soppet v. Enhanced Recovery Co., LLC*,  
679 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 15

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....*passim*

*Stoops v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
No. 3:15-83, 2016 WL 3566266 (W.D. Penn. June 24, 2016) ..... 21

*St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.*,  
249 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 9

*Tennessee Elec. Power Co. v. TVA*,  
306 U. S. 118, 59 S. Ct. 366, 83 L. Ed. 543 (1939)..... 16

*Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC*,  
Case No. 3:13-cv-00825-REP, 2016 WL 3653878 (E.D. Va. June 30, 2016) ..... 19

*Torres v. National Enterprise Systems, Inc.*,  
No. 12 C 2267, 2012 WL 3245520 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 7, 2012)..... 20

*Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.*,  
409 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 17

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 16

*United States v. Students Challenging Reg. Agency Procs.*,  
412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... 6, 7

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Am. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 6

*Vermont Agency of Nat’l Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens*,  
529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 4

*Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors*,  
473 U.S. 305 (1985)..... 16

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. §1681e..... 16

47 U.S.C. § 227..... 2

Pub. L. 102-243, § 2, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991)..... 2, 10, 14

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the [TCPA] of 1991*,  
18 F.C.C.R. 14014, 14115, ¶ 165 (July 3, 2003) ..... 15

*In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the [TCPA] of 1991*,  
23 F.C.C.R. 559, 562, ¶ 7 (Jan. 4, 2008) ..... 15

*In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the [TCPA] of 1991*,  
27 F.C.C.R. 1830, 1839–40, ¶ 25 (Feb. 15, 2012)..... 15

*In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the [TCPA] of 1991*,  
30 F.C.C.R. 7961, 7964, ¶ 1 (July 15, 2015) ..... 2

Eli A. Meltz, *No Harm, No Foul?*  
*Attempted Invasion of Privacy and the Tort of Intrusion Upon Seclusion*,  
83 Fordham L. Rev. 3431 (May 2015) ..... 8

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 217 (1965)..... 11

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 218 cmt. D (1965)..... 11

Restatement (Second) Torts § 652A (1977) ..... 8

137 Cong. Rec. 30,821–22 (1991)..... 10, 14
